Calculation of NPV and IRR for the two options is listed in the table below.

 Without implementation of JI

mechanism

With implementation of JI

mechanism

NPV, € mln -1,853 8,178

IRR, % 11,9 23,7

As it can be seen from the calculations, without the use of JI mechanism the project is not attractive for

investment but the use of the JI mechanism can increase its attractiveness. Thus, we can conclude that the

project is additional.

Sub-step 3d: Sensitivity analysis (only applicable to Options II and III):

Profitability of the proposed project mainly depends on the cost of energy in Ukraine, i.e. sensitivity of

the project depends on fluctuations in energy prices in Ukraine. So that profitability of the project

without implementation of the JI mechanism reaches the level of the project under the JI mechanism,

cost of energy should significantly increase. The increase in energy costs is not profitable for the

company, because it will lead to a rise in production cost. During the calculation of financial indicators

the possible of rise in energy prices was taken into account.

The sensitivity of the project was estimated in the range of ± 10% change in the value of energy.

 -10% 0% +10%

NPV, € mln -3,297 -1,853 -0,409

IRR, % 10,4 11,9 13,4

In both cases the project does not become attractive for investment, even with rise in price of energy in

the future. Thus, we can conclude that the project is additional.

Step 4. Common practice analysis

Sub-step 4а. Analyze other activities similar to the proposed project activity:

A common practice in Ukraine due to low prices and easiness of waste recycling is the usage of technical

equipment by following appropriate guidelines on usage and carrying out routine types of repair works

without investing significant financial costs in modernization and then further export of production waste